

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 42nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 3, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-168

RESOLUTION EXTENDING OUR APPRECIATION AND GRATITUDE TO REVEREND FATHER JOEL ROQUEZ AND REVEREND FATHER DAVE TREYES, PARISH PRIEST AND ASSISTANT PARISH PRIEST OF THE OUR LADY OF THE PILLAR PARISH, BARANGAY MA-AO, BAGO CITY, RESPECTIVELY, FOR RENDERING THEIR SERVICE TO OUR CITY.

WHEREAS, Parish Priests, Father Joel Roquez and Father Dave Treyes will soon be transferred to another parish;

WHEREAS, Father Joel Roquez and Father Dave Treyes tirelessly served the Bagonhons with great compassion and love; for their wisdom and gentleness in leadership; for sharing in our joys amidst difficult times, and for strengthening our hands, hearts, and souls;

WHEREAS, this honorable body is indeed proud to honor the Chaplain for their many years of dedicated service to their congregation, their community, and the City of Bago.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to extend our appreciation and gratitude to Reverend Father Joel Roquez and Reverend Father Dave Treyes, Parish Priest and Assistant Parish Priest of the Our Lady of the Pillar Parish, Barangay Ma-ao, Bago City, respectively, for rendering their service to our City.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod